Income before income taxes 15,378 16,366 16,220 8,352 3,410 5,803
Income tax expense 6,149 6,377 5,856 3,119 1,231 2,191

Net income 9,229 9,989 10,364 5,233 2,179 3,612
(Accretion) decretion of preferred stock (641) (713) 1,464 (6) 488 (5,572)

Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ 8,588 $ 9,276 $ 11,828 $ 5,227 $ 2,667 $ (1,960)

Net income (loss) per share available to
common stockholders
Basic $ 0.41 $ 0.44 $ 0.56 $ 0.49 $ 0.13 $ (0.19)
Diluted 0.41 0.44 0.48 0.36 0.10 (0.19)
Weighted-average shares outstanding

Basic 21,168 21,168 21,168 10,584 21,168 10,584
Diluted 21,168 21,168 21,735 16,270 21,772 10,584

Other Financial Data:

Edgar Filing: CAI International, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 17

EBITDA (unaudited)(1) $ 38,644 $ 38,996 $ 30,094 $ 14,746 $ 8,398 $ 11,066
Purchase of containers 125,732 127,288 89,366 45,843 10,754 37,215
Net proceeds from sale of container portfolios 119,224 102,097 67,912 49,252 17,018 24,908
footnotes on following page

8

Edgar Filing: CAI International, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

As of March 31, 2007

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)(3)

Pro Forma
as

Adjusted(2)(3)
(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash $ 7,775 (219) $ 7,556
Container rental equipment, net 171,144 171,144
Net investment in direct finance leases 8,413 8,413
Total assets 283,757 283,538
Long-term debt 156,292 (78,600) 77,692
Total liabilities 247,482 168,882
Cumulative redeemable convertible preferred stock 10,472 (10,472) �
Total stockholders� equity 25,803 88,853 114,656

As of December 31, As of
March 31,
20072004 2005 2006

Selected Operating Data: (unaudited)
Managed fleet in TEUs(4) 416,254 456,076 483,333 511,000
Owned fleet in TEUs(4) 171,790 141,653 185,645 172,853

Total 588,044 597,729 668,978 683,853

Percentage of on-lease fleet on long-term leases 57.7% 64.7% 65.3% 70.5%
Percentage of on-lease fleet on short-term leases 41.2 33.5 32.8 27.6
Percentage of on-lease fleet on finance leases 1.1 1.8 1.9 1.9

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Year Ended December 31, Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
20072004 2005 2006

(unaudited)
Utilization rate(5) 89.8% 90.7% 90.6% 92.4%

[…]

per share, which is the mid-point of the initial public offering price range as set forth on the cover of this prospectus;

� receipt of our estimated net proceeds from this offering of $78.6 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us;

� application of our estimated net proceeds of this offering to repay certain indebtedness as set forth in �Use of Proceeds;�

� an amendment to our certificate of incorporation to increase our authorized preferred stock to 5,000,000 shares; and

� on a pro forma, as adjusted, basis to reflect all of the foregoing adjustments.

31

Edgar Filing: CAI International, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

You should read this table together with the discussion under �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,� �Certain Relationships and Related-Party Transactions,� and our consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2007

Actual

Adjustments for
Conversion
of Preferred

Stock

Adjustments
for the
Offering

Pro Forma,
As Adjusted

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Debt:
Revolving line of credit(1) $ 101,000 (23,600) $ 77,400
Term loan 17,500 (17,500) �
Capital lease obligations 292 292
Convertible subordinated note payable 37,500 (37,500) �

Total debt(1) 156,292 77,692
Cumulative redeemable convertible preferred stock(2) 10,472 (10,472) �
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock(2) 1,260 10,472 78,600 90,332
Accumulated other comprehensive income 103 103
Retained earnings 24,440 (219) 24,221

Total stockholders� equity(1) 25,803 114,656

Total capitalization $ 192,567 $ 192,348

(1) Assuming the number of shares offered by us as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus remains the same, after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, a $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed offering price per share
would decrease (increase) long-term debt and total liabilities and increase (decrease) stockholders� equity by $5.4 million.

(2) The following table summarizes our authorized and outstanding common and preferred stock on an actual basis, adjusted for the Conversion

[…]

information set forth below reflects the receipt of net proceeds of $78.6 million from our sale of shares of common stock in this offering,
assuming an initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, which is the mid-point of the initial public offering price range as set forth on the
cover of this prospectus, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses and the application
of the net proceeds to repay certain indebtedness as set forth in �Use of Proceeds.�

After giving effect to the offering and the conversion of all outstanding shares of our Series A cumulative redeemable convertible preferred
stock into shares of our common stock, the pro forma net tangible book value of our common stock as of March 31, 2007 would have been $57.8
million, or approximately $3.38 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $5.22 per share to
existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $11.62 per share to new investors. Our operating results for the year ended March 31, 2007 on a
pro forma, as adjusted basis are included in �Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.� The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price $ 15.00

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2007 $ (1.84)

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 5.22

Pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering 3.38

Dilution to new investors $ 11.62

The following table presents as of March 31, 2007, the differences between the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total
consideration paid to us and the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, which is the mid-point of the initial public offering
price range as set forth on the cover of this prospectus.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Price per
ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 11,308,920 66.1% $ 2,335,515 2.6% $ 0.21
New investors 5,800,000 33.9% 87,000,000 97.4% 15.00

Total 17,108,920 100.0% $ 89,335,515 100.0%

The foregoing tables and calculations:

� include the conversion of all outstanding shares of Series A cumulative redeemable convertible preferred stock into 724,920
shares of common stock, which will occur immediately prior to the completion of this offering;

� exclude 36,876 shares of restricted stock that we intend to grant under our 2007 Equity Incentive Plan upon the pricing of this
offering; and

Edgar Filing: CAI International, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 52

� exclude 546,120 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options under our 2007 Equity Incentive Plan that we

[…]

� a pro forma recognition of $7.4 million of intangible assets, resulting in the pro forma recognition of annual amortization
expense of $1.2 million;

� a pro forma increase in outstanding indebtedness of $77.5 million, resulting in a pro forma increase in annual interest expense of
$7.3 million. We intend to repay this additional indebtedness with our net proceeds from this offering. As a result, we do not
expect to incur this additional interest expense in periods following the offering; and

� a pro forma reduction in income before income taxes as a result of these pro forma increases in expenses, resulting in a pro
forma reduction in our income tax expense.

40

Edgar Filing: CAI International, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

These pro forma adjustments do not give effect to the increased expenses we will incur as a public company.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2006
Nine

Months
Ended

September 30,
2006

Adjustments
for

Interpool
Transaction

Three Months
Ended

December 31,
2006

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for

Conversion
of Preferred

Stock

Adjustments
for the
Offering

Pro Forma,
As Adjusted

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Total revenue $ 42,050 $ 18,611 $ 60,661 $ 60,661
Operating expenses
Depreciation of container rental
equipment 9,653 24(1) 2,360 12,037 12,037
Amortization of intangible assets �  921(2) 307 1,228 1,228
Other operating expenses 12,031 3,897 15,928 15,928

Total operating expenses 21,684 6,564 29,193 29,193

Operating income 20,366 12,047 31,468 31,468
Net interest expense 4,146 5,450(3) 3,695 13,291 (7,267)(6) 6,024

Income before income taxes 16,220 8,352 18,177 25,444
Income tax expense 5,856 (2,334)(4) 3,119 6,640 2,652(4) 9,292

Net income 10,364 5,233 11,537 16,152
Decretion (accretion) of preferred
stock 1,464 (6) 1,458 (1,458) �

Net income available to common
stockholders $ 11,828 $ 5,227 $ 12,995 $ 16,152

Net income per share available to
holders of common stock
Basic $ 0.56 $ 0.49 $ 0.94
Diluted 0.48 0.36 0.94
Weighted-average shares outstanding
Basic 21,168 (10,584)(5) 10,584 725 5,800 17,109
Diluted 21,735 (5,465)(5) 16,270 17,109(7)

(1) Adjustment reflects a proportionate increase in depreciation expense due to the 0.2% increase in our net balance of container rental
equipment.

(2) Reflects the straight line amortization on $7.4 million of intangible assets primarily comprising relationships with container shipping lines
and container investors, trademarks and software over the estimated period of remaining economic benefit for each category of intangible
assets ranging from three to ten years.

footnotes continued on next page

41

Edgar Filing: CAI International, Inc. - Form S-1/A

[…]

Amortization expense on the $1.2 million debt issuance cost incurred relating to the revolving credit
facility and term loan 75

Edgar Filing: CAI International, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 63

Pro forma adjustment $ 1,839

(3) Reflects (increased) reduced state and federal income tax expense at a 36.5% tax rate as a result of the change in taxable profit due to the
(incremental) reduced interest expense for the period.

(4) The actual weighted average diluted shares exclude 5,767,000 potential shares of common stock because their effect would have been
anti-dilutive. After giving effect to the conversion of the preferred stock and repayment of the subordinated convertible note, we had no
dilutive instruments, and as a result, there is no dilution to the pro forma as adjusted shares. Adjustments have not been made to reflect any
future grants of options or restricted stock, including the grants we plan to make upon the pricing of this offering.

43

Edgar Filing: CAI International, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2007

Actual

Adjustments for
Conversion of
Preferred
Stock(1)

Adjustments
for the

Offering(2)
Pro Forma,
As Adjusted

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Assets
Cash $ 7,775 (219) $ 7,556
Container rental equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 171,144 171,144
Furniture, fixtures and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 469 469
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 6,865 6,865
Goodwill 50,247 50,247
Other assets 47,257 47,257

Total assets $ 283,757 $ 283,538

Liabilities, Cumulative Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock and
Stockholders� Equity
Revolving line of credit $ 101,000 (23,600) $ 77,400
Term loan 17,500 (17,500) �
Capital lease obligation 292 292
Convertible subordinated note 37,500 (37,500) �
Deferred income tax liability 24,372 24,372
Other liabilities 66,818 66,818

Total liabilities 247,482 168,882
Series A 10.5% cumulative redeemable convertible preferred stock 11,660 (11,660) �
Note receivable on preferred stock (1,188) 1,188 �

10,472 �
Stockholders� equity
Common stock 1,260 10,472 78,600 90,332
Accumulated other comprehensive income 103 103
Retained earnings 24,440 (219) 24,221

Total stockholders� equity 25,803 114,656

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 283,757 $ 283,538

(1) Reflects the preferred stock accretion and conversion to common at the fair value of the mid-point of the initial public offering price range as
set forth on the cover of this prospectus and the payment of accrued dividends less accrued interest related to the promissory notes issued in
connection with the purchase of the preferred stock.

(2) Represents assumed net proceeds from this offering after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
and the application of the net proceeds to repay certain indebtedness as set forth in �Use of Proceeds.�